
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

RALPH S. JANVEY,

Plaintiff - Appellant-Cross-Appellee

v.

GAINES D. ADAMS; NEN FAMILY TRUST; JEFF P. PURPERA, JR; CHERAY ZAUDERER HODGES; LUTHER HARTWELL HODGES; ET AL 1; JOSEPH BECKER, TERRY BEVEN; KENNETH BIRD; JAMES BROWN; MURPHY BUELL; ET AL 2; JAMES RONALD LAWSON; DIVO MILAN HADDAD; SINGAPORE PUNTAMITA PTE., LTD; NUMA L. MARQUETTE; GAIL G. MARQUETTE,

Defendants - Appellees-Cross-Appellants

JAMES R. ALGUIRE; VICTORIA ANCTIL; SYLVIA AQUINO; JONATHAN BARRACK; NORMAN BLAKE; ET AL; TIFFANY ANGELLE; MARIE BAUTISTA; TERAL BENNETT; SUSANA CISNEROS; RON CLAYTON; ET AL 3; HANK MILLS; ROBERTO ULLOA; JAY STUART BELL; GREGORY ALAN MADDUX; DAVID JONATHAN DREW; ANDRUW RUDOLF BERNARDO JONES; CARLOS FELIPE PENA; JOHNNY DAVID DAMON; BERNABE WILLIAMS; PATRICIA A. THOMAS, in her capacity as independent executor of the estate of Christopher Allred; PATRICIA A. THOMAS; ROLAND SAM TORN; PAULA MARLIN,

Defendants - Appellees

Consolidated with
09-10765

RALPH S. JANVEY, in His Capacity as Court-Appointed Receiver,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

JIM LETSOS; FELIPE GONZALEZ; CHARLOTTE HUNTON; RICHARD O. HUNTON; CHARLES HUNTON,

Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,
Dallas Division C.A. 3:09-CV-0724-N

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, AMICUS
CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

DAVID M. BECKER
General Counsel

MARK D. CAHN
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor

KATHARINE B. GRESHAM
Assistant General Counsel

MICHAEL L. POST
Senior Litigation Counsel

BENJAMIN L. SCHIFFRIN
Senior Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F. Street, NE
Washington, DC 20549
(202) 551-5011 (Post)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION	1
FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
The District Court Reasonably Determined that the Investor Defendants Should Not Be Liable for Principal Payments Received from SIB	12
A. The receiver could not recover the principal payments the Investor Defendants received from SIB under the UFTA because those investors received the payments for reasonably equivalent value	13
B. The district court reasonably rejected the receiver’s attempt to recover the principal payments the Investor Defendants received from SIB under equity principles because the receiver stands in the shoes of the receivership entities and it would be inequitable to allow such recovery in this case	19
1. The receiver does not act on behalf of the Commission but rather stands in the shoes of the receivership entities and so cannot invoke investors’ equitable claims	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

	Page
2. The district court reasonably concluded that the receiver is not entitled to recover principal payments made to the Investor Defendants because even if he could invoke investors' equitable claims it would be inequitable to permit such recovery on the facts of this case	22
C. The other cases cited by the receiver do not support his attempts to claw back the principal repayments the Investor Defendants received	29
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>In re Agric. Research & Tech. Group</i> , 916 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>CFTC v. Foreign Fund</i> , 2007 WL 1850007 (M.D. Tenn. June 25, 2007)	32
<i>CFTC v. IBS, Inc.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 830 (W.D.N.C. 2000)	34
<i>CFTC v. International Berkshire Group Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3716390 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 1, 2006)	33
<i>CFTC v. Kimberlynn Creek Ranch</i> , 276 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2002)	20, 21, 30
<i>CFTC v. Nations Investments, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 4376887 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2008)	31
<i>CFTC v. Schiera</i> , 2006 WL 4586786 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2006)	32
<i>CFTC v. Valko</i> , 2006 WL 2582970 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 16, 2006)	33
<i>Chosnek v. Rolley</i> , 688 N.E.2d 202 (Ind. App. 1997)	25
<i>Creditor's Committee of Jumer's Castle Lodge, Inc. v. Jumer</i> , 472 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 2007)	14-15
<i>Cunningham v. Brown</i> , 265 U.S. 1 (1924)	14
<i>Donell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 640 (2008)	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>East v. Crowdus</i> , 302 F.2d 645 (8th Cir. 1962)	20
<i>Eby v. Ashley</i> , 1 F.2d 971 (4th Cir. 1924)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Cases	Page
<i>FTC v. Holiday Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 953358 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 5, 2008) . . .	32
<i>FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	32
<i>In re Independent Clearing House Co.</i> , 41 B.R. 985 (Bankr. Utah 1984), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 77 B.R. 843 (D. Utah 1987)	16, 29
<i>In re Independent Clearing House Co.</i> , 77 B.R. 843 (D. Utah 1987)	16
<i>In re Jeffrey Bigelow Design Group, Inc.</i> , 956 F.2d 479 (4th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Johnson v. Studholme</i> , 619 F. Supp. 1347 (D. Colo. 1985)	25
<i>SEC v. AmeriFirst Funding, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1959843 (N.D. Tex. May 5, 2008) .	31
<i>SEC v. Antar</i> , 15 F. Supp. 2d 477 (D.N.J. 1998)	34
<i>SEC v. Antar</i> , 831 F. Supp. 380 (D.N.J. 1993)	35
<i>SEC v. Byers</i> , 2009 WL 33434 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2009)	31
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 2004 WL 1594818 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2004)	33
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 1 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	34
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 155 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1998)	30
<i>SEC v. Chemical Trust</i> , 2000 WL 33231600 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 19, 2000)	34
<i>SEC v. Cherif</i> , 933 F.2d 403 (1991)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Cases	Page
<i>SEC v. China Energy Savings Technology, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1940794 (E.D.N.Y. July 6, 2009)	31
<i>SEC v. Colello</i> , 139 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 1998)	19-20, 31
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 290 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2002)	25
<i>SEC v. Dowdell</i> , 2002 WL 31357059 (W.D. Va. Oct. 11, 2002)	30
<i>SEC v. Elfindepan, S.A.</i> , 2002 WL 31165146 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 30, 2002)	33
<i>SEC v. Elliott</i> , 953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 998 F.2d 922 (11th Cir. 1993)	25-26
<i>SEC v. Forex Asset Management LLC</i> , 242 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2001)	26, 27
<i>SEC v. George</i> , 426 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2005)	23, 30
<i>SEC v. Infinity Group Co.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 324 (E.D. Pa. 1998)	35
<i>SEC v. Infinity Group Co.</i> , 226 Fed. Appx. 217 (3d Cir. 2007)	24, 27
<i>SEC v. Lybrand</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	34
<i>SEC v. Milan Capital Group</i> , 2000 WL 236374 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2000)	34
<i>SEC v. Renaissance Capital Management, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 23353464 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2003)	33
<i>SEC v. Res. Dev. Int'l, LLC</i> , 487 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2007)	6, 13, 15
<i>SEC v. Wencke</i> , 622 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Cases	Page
<i>Scholes v. Ames</i> , 850 F. Supp. 707 (N.D. Ill. 1994), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom. Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)	12, 21
<i>In re Sherman</i> , 491 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>In re Slatkin</i> , 525 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>In re United Energy Corp.</i> , 944 F.2d 589 (9th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 86 F.3d 70 (5th Cir. 1996)	26, 27
<i>Warfield v. Byron</i> , 436 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2006)	12, 14, 15
 Statutes and Rules	
<u>Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101, et seq.</u>	
Section 544(b)(1), 11 U.S.C. 544(b)(1)	17
Section 548(a)(1)(A), 11 U.S.C. 548(a)(1)(A)	17
Section 548(a)(1)(B), 11 U.S.C. 548(a)(1)(B)	18
Section 548(c), 11 U.S.C. 548(c)	18
Sections 19 and 20 of the Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77s and 77t	1
Section 21 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78u	1
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act Section 3 cmt.2	17
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Section 24.005(a)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Statutes and Rules	Page
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Section 24.009	14
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	2
Miscellaneous	
Jack F. Williams, <i>Revisiting the Proper Limits of Fraudulent Transfer Law</i> , 8 Bankr. Dev. J. 55, 80 (1991)	16
Mark A. McDermott, <i>Ponzi Schemes and the Law of Fraudulent and Preferential Transfers</i> , 72 Am. Bankr. L.J. 157 (1998)	18
Brief of Appellees Jim Letsos; Felipe Gonzales; Charlotte Hunton; Richard O. Hunton; Charles Hunton	11, 30
